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CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

A strong capital position is essential to the Firm’s business strategy 

and competitive position. The Firm’s capital strategy focuses on 

long-term stability, which enables it to build and invest in market-

leading businesses, even in a highly stressed environment. Senior 

management considers the implications on the Firm’s capital 

strength prior to making any decision on future business activities. 

In addition to considering the Firm’s earnings outlook, senior 

management evaluates all sources and uses of capital and makes 

decisions to vary any source or use to preserve the Firm’s capital 

strength.  

The Firm’s capital management objectives are to hold capital suffi-

cient to:  

• Cover all material risks underlying the Firm’s business activities; 

• Maintain “well-capitalized” status under regulatory requirements; 

• Achieve debt rating targets; 

• Remain flexible to take advantage of future opportunities; and  

• Build and invest in businesses, even in a highly stressed  

environment.   

The quality and composition of capital are key factors in senior 

management’s evaluation of the Firm’s capital adequacy. The Firm 

strongly emphasizes the quality of its capital and, accordingly, holds 

a significant amount of its capital in the form of common equity. 

The Firm uses the following three capital disciplines:   

• Regulatory capital – The capital required according to standards 

stipulated by U.S. bank regulatory agencies.   

• Economic risk capital – A bottoms-up assessment of the underly-

ing risks of the Firm’s business activities, utilizing internal risk-

assessment methodologies. 

• Line of business equity – The amount the Firm believes each 

business segment would require if it were operating independ-

ently, which incorporates sufficient capital to address economic 

risk measures, regulatory capital requirements and capital levels 

for similarly rated peers. 

Regulatory capital  
The Federal Reserve establishes capital requirements, including 

well-capitalized standards for the consolidated financial holding 

company. The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”) 

establishes similar capital requirements and standards for the Firm’s 

national banks, including JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Chase 

Bank USA, N.A. 

In connection with the U.S. Government’s Supervisory Capital As-

sessment Program in 2009, U.S. banking regulators developed a new 

measure of capital, Tier 1 common capital, which is defined as Tier 1 

capital less elements of Tier 1 capital not in the form of common 

equity – such as perpetual preferred stock, noncontrolling interests in 

subsidiaries and trust preferred capital debt securities. Tier 1 common 

capital, a non-GAAP financial measure, is used by banking regulators, 

investors and analysts to assess and compare the quality and compo-

sition of the Firm’s capital with the capital of other financial services 

companies. The Firm uses Tier 1 common capital along with the 

other capital measures presented below to assess and monitor its 

capital position. 

The Federal Reserve granted the Firm, for a period of 18 months 

following the Bear Stearns merger, relief up to a certain specified 

amount and subject to certain conditions from the Federal Re-

serve’s risk-based capital and leverage requirements with respect to 

Bear Stearns’ risk-weighted assets and other exposures acquired. 

The OCC granted JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. similar relief from its 

risk-based capital and leverage requirements. The relief would have 

ended, by its terms, on September 30, 2009. Commencing in the 

second quarter of 2009, the Firm no longer adjusted its risk-based 

capital ratios to take into account the relief in the calculation of its 

risk-based capital ratios as of June 30, 2009.  

JPMorgan Chase maintained Tier 1 and Total capital ratios at 

December 31, 2009 and 2008, in excess of the well-capitalized 

standards established by the Federal Reserve, as indicated in the 

tables below. In addition, the Firm’s Tier 1 common ratio was 

significantly above the 4% well-capitalized standard that was 

established at the time of the Supervisory Capital Assessment 

Program. For more information, see Note 29 on pages 236–237  

of this Annual Report. 

Risk-based capital ratios 

December 31, (in millions)  2009 2008 

Tier 1 capital(a)  11.1%  10.9% 
Total capital  14.8   14.8 
Tier 1 leverage  6.9   6.9 
Tier 1 common  8.8   7.0 

(a) On January 1, 2010, the Firm adopted new accounting standards which required 
the consolidation of the Firm’s credit card securitization trusts, bank-administered asset-
backed commercial paper conduits, and certain mortgage and other consumer securiti-
zation entities. Refer to Note 16 on pages 214–222 of this Annual Report for additional 
information about the impact to the Firm of the new guidance. 
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A reconciliation of Total stockholders’ equity to Tier 1 common 

capital, Tier 1 capital and Total qualifying capital is presented in the 

table below: 

Risk-based capital components and assets 

December 31, (in millions)  2009 2008 
Tier 1 capital   
Tier 1 common capital:   
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 165,365 $   166,884 
Less:  Preferred stock   8,152  31,939 
Common stockholders’ equity   157,213  134,945 
Effect of certain items in accumulated 

other comprehensive income/(loss)  
excluded from Tier 1 common equity   75  5,084 

Less: Goodwill(a)   46,630  46,417 
 Fair value DVA on derivative and 
  structured note liabilities related  
  to the Firm’s credit quality   912  2,358 
 Investments in certain subsidiaries   802  679 
 Other intangible assets   3,660  3,667 
Tier 1 common capital   105,284  86,908 
Preferred stock   8,152  31,939 
Qualifying hybrid securities and noncon-

trolling interests(b)   19,535  17,257 
Total Tier 1 capital   132,971  136,104 
Tier 2 capital   
Long-term debt and other instruments 

qualifying as Tier 2 capital   28,977  31,659 
Qualifying allowance for credit losses   15,296  17,187 
Adjustment for investments in certain 

subsidiaries and other     (171)  (230) 
Total Tier 2 capital   44,102  48,616 
Total qualifying capital  $ 177,073 $    184,720 

Risk-weighted assets(c)  $ 1,198,006 $ 1,244,659 

Total adjusted average assets(d)  $ 1,933,767 $ 1,966,895

(a) Goodwill is net of any associated deferred tax liabilities.  
(b) Primarily includes trust preferred capital debt securities of certain business trusts. 
(c) Includes off–balance sheet risk-weighted assets at December 31, 2009 and 2008, of 

$367.4 billion and $357.5 billion, respectively. Risk-weighted assets are calculated in 
accordance with U.S. federal regulatory capital standards. 

(d) Adjusted average assets, for purposes of calculating the leverage ratio, include 
total average assets adjusted for unrealized gains/(losses) on securities, less de-
ductions for disallowed goodwill and other intangible assets, investments in cer-
tain subsidiaries, and the total adjusted carrying value of nonfinancial equity 
investments that are subject to deductions from Tier 1 capital. 

The Firm’s Tier 1 common capital was $105.3 billion at December 31, 

2009, compared with $86.9 billion at December 31, 2008, an in-

crease of $18.4 billion. The increase was due to net income (adjusted 

for DVA) of $13.2 billion, a $5.8 billion issuance of common stock in 

June 2009, and net issuances of common stock under the Firm’s 

employee stock-based compensation plans of $2.7 billion. The in-

crease was partially offset by $2.1 billion of dividends on preferred 

and common stock and the $1.1 billion one-time noncash adjustment 

to common stockholders’ equity related to the redemption of the 

$25.0 billion Series K Preferred Stock issued to the U.S. Treasury 

under the Capital Purchase Program. On June 5, 2009, the Firm issued 

$5.8 billion, or 163 million shares, of common stock to satisfy a regula-

tory condition requiring the Firm to demonstrate it could access the 

equity capital markets in order to be eligible to redeem the Series K 

Preferred Stock issued to the U.S. Treasury. The proceeds from this 

issuance were used for general corporate purposes.  

The Firm’s Tier 1 capital was $133.0 billion at December 31, 2009, 

compared with $136.1 billion at December 31, 2008, a decrease of 

$3.1 billion. The decrease in Tier 1 capital reflects the redemption of 

the Series K Preferred Stock, partially offset by the increase in Tier 1 

common capital and $2.3 billion net issuances of qualifying trust 

preferred capital debt securities. 

Additional information regarding the Firm’s regulatory capital ratios 

and the related federal regulatory capital requirements and the 

capital ratios of the Firm’s significant banking subsidiaries at  

December 31, 2009 and 2008, are presented in Note 29 on pages 

236–237 of this Annual Report. 

Capital Purchase Program 

Pursuant to the Capital Purchase Program, on October 28, 2008, 

the Firm issued to the U.S. Treasury, for total proceeds of $25.0 

billion, (i) 2.5 million shares of Series K Preferred Stock, and (ii) a 

Warrant to purchase up to 88,401,697 shares of the Firm’s com-

mon stock, at an exercise price of $42.42 per share, subject to 

certain antidilution and other adjustments. On June 17, 2009, the 

Firm redeemed all of the outstanding shares of Series K Preferred 

Stock, and repaid the full $25.0 billion principal amount together 

with accrued dividends. The U.S. Treasury exchanged the Warrant for 

88,401,697 warrants, each of which is a warrant to purchase a share 

of the Firm’s common stock at an exercise price of $42.42 per share 

and, on December 11, 2009, sold the warrants in a secondary public 

offering for $950 million. The Firm did not purchase any of the war-

rants sold by the U.S. Treasury. 

Basel II  

The minimum risk-based capital requirements adopted by the U.S. 

federal banking agencies follow the Capital Accord of the Basel 

Committee on Banking Supervision. In 2004, the Basel Committee 

published a revision to the Accord (“Basel II”). The goal of the new 

Basel II Framework is to provide more risk-sensitive regulatory 

capital calculations and promote enhanced risk management prac-

tices among large, internationally active banking organizations. 

U.S. banking regulators published a final Basel II rule in December 

2007, which will require JPMorgan Chase to implement Basel II at 

the holding company level, as well as at certain of its key U.S. bank 

subsidiaries. 

Prior to full implementation of the new Basel II Framework, JPMor-

gan Chase will be required to complete a qualification period of 

four consecutive quarters during which it will need to demonstrate 

that it meets the requirements of the new rule to the satisfaction of 

its primary U.S. banking regulators. The U.S. implementation time-

table consists of the qualification period, starting no later than April 

1, 2010, followed by a minimum transition period of three years. 

During the transition period, Basel II risk-based capital require-

ments cannot fall below certain floors based on current (“Basel l”) 

regulations. JPMorgan Chase expects to be in compliance with all 

relevant Basel II rules within the established timelines. In addition, 

the Firm has adopted, and will continue to adopt, based on various 

established timelines, Basel II rules in certain non-U.S. jurisdictions, 

as required.  
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Broker-dealer regulatory capital 

JPMorgan Chase’s principal U.S. broker-dealer subsidiaries  

are J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. (“JPMorgan Securities”) and  

J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp. JPMorgan Securities and J.P. Morgan 

Clearing Corp. are each subject to Rule 15c3-1 under the Securi-

ties Exchange Act of 1934 (“Net Capital Rule”). JPMorgan  

Securities and J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp. are also registered as 

futures commission merchants and subject to Rule 1.17 under the 

Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”). J.P. Morgan 

Clearing Corp., a subsidiary of JPMorgan Securities, provides 

clearing and settlement services.  

JPMorgan Securities and J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp. have elected to 

compute their minimum net capital requirements in accordance with 

the “Alternative Net Capital Requirements” of the Net Capital Rule. 

At December 31, 2009, JPMorgan Securities’ net capital, as defined 

by the Net Capital Rule, of $7.4 billion exceeded the minimum re-

quirement by $6.9 billion.  J.P. Morgan Clearing Corp.’s net capital of 

$5.2 billion exceeded the minimum requirement by $3.6 billion. 

In addition to its minimum net capital requirement, JPMorgan 

Securities is required to hold tentative net capital in excess of $1.0 

billion and is also required to notify the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (“SEC”) in the event that tentative net capital is less 

than $5.0 billion, in accordance with the market and credit risk 

standards of Appendix E of the Net Capital Rule. As of December 

31, 2009, JPMorgan Securities had tentative net capital in excess of 

the minimum and notification requirements. 

Economic risk capital  
JPMorgan Chase assesses its capital adequacy relative to the risks 

underlying its business activities, using internal risk-assessment 

methodologies. The Firm measures economic capital primarily 

based on four risk factors: credit, market, operational and private 

equity risk. The growth in economic risk capital from 2008 was 

primarily driven by higher credit risk capital within the consumer 

businesses, due to the full year effect of the Washington Mutual 

transaction and revised performance data in light of the recent 

weak economic environment.  

Economic risk capital      Yearly Average 
(in billions)  2009 2008

Credit risk   $   51.3  $   37.8
Market risk   15.4  10.5
Operational risk   8.5  6.3
Private equity risk   4.7  5.3
Economic risk capital   79.9  59.9
Goodwill   48.3  46.1

Other(a)   17.7  23.1
Total common stockholders’ equity   $ 145.9  $ 129.1

(a) Reflects additional capital required, in the Firm’s view, to meet its regulatory 
and debt rating objectives. 

Credit risk capital  

Credit risk capital is estimated separately for the wholesale businesses 

(IB, CB, TSS and AM) and consumer businesses (RFS and CS). 

Credit risk capital for the overall wholesale credit portfolio is de-

fined in terms of unexpected credit losses, both from defaults and 

declines in the portfolio value due to credit deterioration, measured 

over a one-year period at a confidence level consistent with an 

“AA” credit rating standard. Unexpected losses are losses in excess 

of those for which allowance for credit losses are maintained. The 

capital methodology is based on several principal drivers of credit 

risk: exposure at default (or loan-equivalent amount), default 

likelihood, credit spreads, loss severity and portfolio correlation.  

Credit risk capital for the consumer portfolio is based on product 

and other relevant risk segmentation. Actual segment level default 

and severity experience are used to estimate unexpected losses for 

a one-year horizon at a confidence level consistent with an “AA” 

credit rating standard. Results for certain segments or portfolios are 

derived from available benchmarks and are not model-driven. 

Market risk capital 

The Firm calculates market risk capital guided by the principle that 

capital should reflect the risk of loss in the value of portfolios and 

financial instruments caused by adverse movements in market vari-

ables, such as interest and foreign exchange rates, credit spreads, 

securities prices and commodities prices, taking into account the 

liquidity of the financial instruments. Results from daily VaR, biweekly 

stress-test, issuer credit spread and default risk calculations as well as 

other factors are used to determine appropriate capital levels. Market 

risk capital is allocated to each business segment based on its risk 

contribution. See Market Risk Management on pages 126–132 of 

this Annual Report for more information about these market risk 

measures. 

Operational risk capital 

Capital is allocated to the lines of business for operational risk 

using a risk-based capital allocation methodology which estimates 

operational risk on a bottoms-up basis. The operational risk capital 

model is based on actual losses and potential scenario-based stress 

losses, with adjustments to the capital calculation to reflect 

changes in the quality of the control environment or the use of risk-

transfer products. The Firm believes its model is consistent with the 

new Basel II Framework. See Operational Risk Management on 

page 133 of this Annual Report for more information about opera-

tional risk. 

Private equity risk capital 

Capital is allocated to privately- and publicly- held securities, third-

party fund investments, and commitments in the private equity port-

folio to cover the potential loss associated with a decline in equity 

markets and related asset devaluations. In addition to negative 

market fluctuations, potential losses in private equity investment 

portfolios can be magnified by liquidity risk. The capital allocation for 

the private equity portfolio is based on measurement of the loss 

experience suffered by the Firm and other market participants over a 

prolonged period of adverse equity market conditions. 

Line of business equity  
The Firm’s framework for allocating capital is based on the following 

objectives:  

• Integrate firmwide capital management activities with capital 

management activities within each of the lines of business 




